
FINANCIAL INDUSTRY REGULATORY AUTHORITY 
LETTER OF ACCEPTANCE, WAIVER AND CONSENT 

NO. 2018057425201 

TO: Department of Enforcement 
Financial Industry Regulatory Authority (FINRA) 

RE: Mason Gann, Respondent, CRD No. 4030936 

Pursuant to FINRA Rule 9216 of FINRA's Code of Procedure, Respondent Mason Gann submits 
this Letter of Acceptance, Waiver, and Consent (AWC) for the purpose of proposing a settlement 
of the alleged rule violations described below. This AWC is submitted on the condition that, if 
accepted, FINRA will not bring any future actions against Respondent alleging violations based 
on the same factual findings described herein. 

I. 

ACCEPTANCE AND CONSENT 

A. Respondent hereby accepts and consents, without admitting or denying the findings, and 
solely for the purposes of this proceeding and any other proceeding brought by or on behalf 
of FINRA, or to which FINRA is a party, prior to a hearing and without an adjudication of 
any issue of law or fact, to the entry of the following findings by FINRA: 

BACKGROUND 

Gann first registered with FINRA in October 1999, as a General Securities Representative, 
and was associated with two firms between then and June 2012, when he joined Berthel 
Fisher & Company Financial Services, Inc. The firm terminated Gann's registration 
effective February 12, 2018. Gann has not registered with FINRA or associated with a 
FINRA member since that time. FINRA retains jurisdiction over Gann pursuant to Article 
V, Section 4 of FINRA's By-Laws. 

RELEVANT DISCIPLINARY HISTORY 

In March 2018, Gann entered into an AWC with FINRA in which he consented to findings 
that he exercised discretion without written authorization in six customers' accounts, 
thereby violating NASD Conduct Rule 2510(b) and FINRA Rule 2010. For that violation, 
Gann received a 20-business-day suspension and $5,000 fine. 

OVERVIEW 

Between August 2015 and January 2018, Mason Gann recommended and effected a risky 
options-trading strategy in the account of a retiree and senior investor who had limited 
income, modest retirement savings, and minimal investment knowledge. Gann lacked a 
reasonable basis for believing that his options recommendations were suitable for the 
customer, given what Gann knew about the customer's investment profile. 



Through this conduct, Gann violated FINRA Rules 2111 and 2010. 

FACTS AND VIOLATIVE CONDUCT  

FINRA Rule 2111 provides that a member or an associated person must have 
a reasonable basis to believe that a recommended transaction or investment strategy 
involving a security or securities is suitable for the customer, based on the information 
obtained through the reasonable diligence of the member or associated person to 
determine the customer's investment profile. A customer's investment profile includes 
such factors as the customer's age, financial situation and needs, investment objectives, 
investment experience, and investment time horizon. 

JM opened an IRA at Berthel Fisher in 2012, after having previously been Gann's customer 
for several years at a different broker-dealer. At the time, JM was 71 years old, married, 
and retired, and his account value was approximately $205,000. Since retiring in 2009, JM 
had taken $1,500 monthly withdrawals from his IRA to pay for current expenses. He had 
also occasionally withdrawn larger amounts to pay other expenses. JM informed Gann that 
he intended to continue withdrawing $1,500 on a monthly basis indefinitely. 

Between 2013 and 2015, JM's account holdings did not produce enough income or gains 
to offset his withdrawals, and by August 2015, the value of JM's account had declined to 
approximately $120,000. On an annual basis, JM's withdrawals equated to 15% or more 
of the account value by that point. Thus, continuing withdrawals at the same level was 
likely unsustainable for the long term, and Gann exacerbated the problem by 
recommending that JM begin trading options, which Gann conceived of as a way to 
generate more income in the account. At the time, JM's only other source of income was 
Social Security benefits. His IRA represented essentially his entire liquid net worth, and he 
had little or no experience trading options. Nonetheless, JM followed Gann's 
recommendation. 

Between August 2015 and January 2018, JM wrote 20 covered call options, purchased 22 
put and call options, and wrote six uncovered put options, all based on Gann's 
recommendations. Because of the risk inherent in both buying puts and calls and in writing 
uncovered puts, those recommendations and resulting transactions were unsuitable for JM, 
given his investment profile. 

A put option gives the option holder the right to sell a specified amount of an underlying 
security at a pre-determined "strike price." A call option, conversely, gives the option 
holder the right to purchase a specified amount of an underlying security at the strike price. 
In both cases, the purchaser pays a premium in exchange for the option — and risks losing 
that entire premium. If shares of the underlying security rise or fall past the strike price, the 
option holder may exercise the option. The option holder can also sell the option before its 
expiration date, either to realize a profit or avoid greater losses. If neither of those happens, 
however, the option expires worthless, and the purchaser loses the entire amount of the 
option premium. 
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As noted above, Gann purchased 22 puts and calls for JM's account during the review 
period. He did so hoping that the underlying security would approach the strike price and 
increase the option premium, thereby allowing Gann to sell the option at a profit. Although 
Gann usually sold these options before their expiration dates, four of them expired 
worthless while JM still held them, including one call option for which JM paid an $11,538 
premium. When Gann purchased this option, JM's account balance was approximately 
$72,000. Thus, this single transaction risked — and eventually lost approximately 15% of 
the entire value of JM's account. 

Gann also recommended the sale of six uncovered puts to JM. An investor who sells 
uncovered puts, which are also known as "naked" or "short" puts, runs the risk of having 
to purchase a security for significantly more than its market price. A put is naked or 
uncovered when the option seller does not hold a short position in the underlying security 
and therefore risks losing the entire difference between the put option's strike price and the 
value of the underlying security at the time of the option's exercise. 

Gann's naked-put-option recommendations, in fact, did result in losses for JM, as 
counterparties to four of the resulting contracts exercised their options, thereby requiring 
JM to purchase the underlying securities. These holdings then declined by an additional 
$16,923 by the time JM sold them. 

Although several of the options contracts Gann recommended to JM were profitable, JM 
lost more than $12,500 as a direct result of the unsuitable options strategy that Gann 
recommended to him and effected on his behalf. By January 2018, the combined effect of 
investment losses and steady withdrawals had reduced JM's account balance to below 
$20,000. 

Through this conduct, Gann violated FINRA Rules 2111 and 2010. 

B. Respondent also consents to the imposition of the following sanctions: 

• A three-month suspension from associating with any FINRA broker-
dealer in any capacity. 

Respondent has submitted a sworn financial statement and demonstrated an inability to 
pay. In light of Respondent's financial status, FINRA has not imposed any monetary 
sanctions against him. 

Respondent understands that if he is barred or suspended from associating with any FINRA 
member, he becomes subject to a statutory disqualification as that term is defined in Article 
III, Section 4 of FINRA's By-Laws, incorporating Section 3(a)(39) of the Securities 
Exchange Act of 1934. Accordingly, he may not be associated with any FINRA member 
in any capacity, including clerical or ministerial functions, during the period of the bar or 
suspension. See FINRA Rules 8310 and 8311. 

The sanctions imposed herein shall be effective on a date set by FINRA staff. 
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II. 

WAIVER OF PROCEDURAL RIGHTS  

Respondent specifically and voluntarily waives the following rights granted under FINRA's 
Code of Procedure: 

A. To have a Complaint issued specifying the allegations against him; 

B. To be notified of the Complaint and have the opportunity to answer the allegations 
in writing; 

C. To defend against the allegations in a disciplinary hearing before a hearing panel, 
to have a written record of the hearing made and to have a written decision issued; 
and 

D. To appeal any such decision to the National Adjudicatory Council (NAC) and then 
to the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission and a U.S. Court of Appeals. 

Further, Respondent specifically and voluntarily waives any right to claim bias or prejudgment of 
the Chief Legal Officer, the NAC, or any member of the NAC, in connection with such person's 
or body's participation in discussions regarding the terms and conditions of this AWC, or other 
consideration of this AWC, including acceptance or rejection of this AWC. 

Respondent further specifically and voluntarily waives any right to claim that a person violated 
the ex parte prohibitions of FINRA Rule 9143 or the separation of functions prohibitions of FINRA 
Rule 9144, in connection with such person's or body's participation in discussions regarding the 
terms and conditions of this AWC, or other consideration of this AWC, including its acceptance 
or rejection. 

OTHER MATTERS 

Respondent understands that: 

A. Submission of this AWC is voluntary and will not resolve this matter unless and 
until it has been reviewed and accepted by the NAC, a Review Subcommittee of 
the NAC, or the Office of Disciplinary Affairs (ODA), pursuant to FINRA Rule 
9216; 

B. If this AWC is not accepted, its submission will not be used as evidence to prove 
any of the allegations against Respondent(s); and 

C. If accepted: 

1. This AWC will become part of Respondent's permanent disciplinary record 
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and may be considered in any future action brought by FINRA or any other 
regulator against Respondent; 

2. F1NRA will make this AWC available through its public-disclosure 
program in accordance with F1NRA Rule 8313; 

3. FINRA may make a public announcement concerning this agreement and 
the subject matter thereof in accordance with FINRA Rule 8313; and 

4. Respondent may not take any action or make or permit to be made any 
public statement, including in regulatory filings or otherwise, denying, 
directly or indirectly, any finding in this AWC or create the impression that 
the AWC is without factual basis. Respondent may not take any position in 
any proceeding brought by or on behalf of FINRA, or to which F1NRA is a 
party, that is inconsistent with any part of this AWC. Nothing in this 
provision affects Respondent's: (i) testimonial obligations; or (ii) right to 
take legal or factual positions in litigation or other legal proceedings in 
which FINRA is not a party. 

D. Respondent may attach a Corrective Action Statement to this AWC that is a 
statement of demonstrable corrective steps taken to prevent future misconduct. 
Respondent understands that he may not deny the charges or make any statement 
that is inconsistent with the AWC in this Statement. This Statement does not 
constitute factual or legal findings by FINRA, nor does it reflect the views of 
FINRA or its staff. 

Respondent certifies that he has read and understand all of the provisions of this AWC and 
has received a full opportunity to ask questions about it; Respondent understands and 
acknowledges that FINRA does not represent or advise him and that Respondent cannot 
rely on FINRA or FINRA staff members for legal advice. Respondent has agreed to the 
AWC's provisions voluntarily; and no offer, threat, inducement, or promise of any kind, 
other than the terms set forth herein and the prospect of avoiding the issuance of a 
Complaint, has been made to induce him to submit this AWC. 

/0 0 /9 
Date Mason W. Gann 

Respondent 
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Accepted by FINRA: 

(2./ (  7/020 

Date 
Signed on behalf of the 
Director of ODA, by delegated authority 

 

 

Adam B. Walker 
Senior Counsel 
FINRA 
Department of Enforcement 
120 W. 12th Street, 8th  floor 
Kansas City, Missouri 64105 
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